cant relationship on the attitudes and behaviors of fourth year students 

on Media? How may the findings of the study be used as a basis for the 

next parallel study? 

The descriptive type of research was used in this study where fifty 

percent (50%) of the total population, four hundred forty three (443) 

served as respondents in assessing the attitudes and behaviors of 

fourth year students. 

The survey- questionnaire was the main instrument in gathering the 

data for this study. The questionnaire is divided into various parts. Data 

were gathered and tested through statistical tools:

[...]

I.1 Age 
Reflected in Table II shows the fre-

quency and percentage distribution of the 
respondents according to age. As could be 
gleaned from the table the largest group of 
respondents belongs to the age of 15 years 
and being represented by two hundred 

twenty six (226) or 51.83 percent of the to-
tal respondents, followed by 16 years old 
which is composed of one hundred fifty 
(150) or 34.40 percent of the total respond-
ents. The age of 17 years old comprised of 
8.03 percent or thirty five (35) of the re-
spondents.

[...]

Baking 16 3.78 

Government Employee 32 7.57 
Vendor 14 3.31 

Housewife 57 13.48 
OFW 15 3.55 

Engineering 17 4.02 
Driving 41 9.69 

Teaching 13 3.07 
Businessman 11 2.60 

Carpenter 22 5.20 
Welding 6 1.42 

Total 423 100 

1.2 Gender 
Table 3 shows that two hundred twenty 

two (222) or 50.68 percent are female and 

only two hundred sixteen (216) or 49.32 
percent are male. 

This finding confirms that there are 
more female students enrolled in fourth 
year high school rather than male students. 

Another reason is that, female; most of 
the time make use of the different media at 
home rather than go out and hang out with

[...]

money to make use of the different media. It 
is almost a part of student’s expences in 
his/her daily life and even in studies. 

I.4 Parents Occupation 

Table V showed that majority of the re-
spondents whose parents’ occupation is 
farming which has a one hundred twenty 
one (121) or 28.61 percent, followed by 
housewife with a total of fifty seven (57) or 
13.48 percent and fishing with a total of fifty 
five (55) or 13.00 percent. 

This implies that even occupation 
which is under blue collar job can afford to 
buy and make use of different media.